At each biennial meeting the board shall report to the Governor all its proceedings during the preceding two years, which report, with such information and recommendations concerning its work as the board may deem proper, shall be submitted to the legislature in print at its next regular session.

Approved April 20, 1945.

## CHAPTER 445-H. F. No. 1341

An act relating to the occupation tax upon the business of mining and producing iron ore or other ores, and amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 298.02, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 590, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 298.02, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 590, Section 3, is hereby amended to read as follows:

Low grade ore. Subdivision 1. Credit for cost 298.02. of labor. For the purpose of increasing employment and the utilization of low-grade, underground, and high labor cost ores, any taxpayer on whom a tax is imposed by reason of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 298.01, shall be allowed a credit against the occupation tax as computed in said section because of the mining or production of ore from any mine, in an amount equal to 10 per cent of that part of the cost of labor, employed at said mine or in the beneficiation of such ore at or near said mine, in any calendar year, in excess of 30 cents and not in excess of 40 cents per ton of the ore produced during that year, and an amount equal to 15 per cent of that part of the cost of such labor in excess of 40 cents per ton of ore produced during that year; provided, however, that in no event shall the credit allowed hereunder be in excess of 75 per cent of the total of the tax computed under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1941, Sec-. tion 298.01.

Subd. 2. Credit in lieu. In lieu of the credit above provided, at the election of the taxpayer, there may be allowed a credit against the occupation tax assessed against any mine of two-thirds of one per cent of the amount of such tax for each one per cent of the total production of iron ore from said mine which is converted into pig iron, sponge iron, or powdered iron, within the limits of the State of Minnesota. The taxpayer shall make such election at the time of filing the occupation tax return for said mine.

Subd. 3. If declared unconstitutional. In the event that the credit provided for in Subd. 2 hereof is found unconstitutional by any court of last resort, then the taxpayer shall be limited to the labor credit herein provided in Subd. 1 hereof.

Approved April 20, 1945.

## CHAPTER 446-H. F. No. 6

An act relating to the organization and administration of the state government and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Air travel account. The commissioner of administration is authorized to enter into a contract with any airline company regularly engaged in carrying passengers on schedule flights in interstate commerce for the establishment of an air travel account for the State of Minnesota, subject to such terms and conditions as may be necessary and proper to facilitate air travel by officers and employees of the state, and to deposit with the airline company not more than \$500 to the credit of such account.

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The sum of \$500 or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated to the commissioner of administration out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the purposes of this act.

Approved April 21, 1945.

## CHAPTER 447-H. F. No. 173

An act relating to royalty taxes; amending Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 299.01, as amended by Laws 1943, Chapter 589, Sections 1 and 2.

860